MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 6, 2006 to June 21, 2007

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 20, 2007

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Penmor Lithographers Lewiston, Maine 2007

means a decent, safe and sanitary dwelling, apartment building or other living accommodation that includes at least 6 units, that meets at least one of the following affordability restrictions and for which those affordability restrictions, as applicable, expire in 10 years or less from the date of the sale or transfer of the property:

- (a) At least 20% of the units have restricted rents affordable to households earning no more than 80% of the area median income as determined by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development;
- (b) The property is assisted by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, the United States Department of Agriculture or the Maine State Housing Authority; or
- (c) The property qualifies for low-income housing credits under the United States Internal Revenue Code of 1986, Section 42.
- (2) For the purposes of this paragraph, property does not qualify as multifamily affordable housing property unless:
 - (a) The transferee agrees to maintain the property as multifamily affordable housing property for an additional 30 years from the scheduled expiration;
 - (b) If the existing federal, state or other assistance is not available to maintain the property as multifamily affordable housing property, the transferee agrees to ensure that 1/2 of the units are affordable to persons at 60% of the area median income as determined by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development for 30 years from the expiration of the then-existing affordability restrictions; or
 - (c) The transferee agrees to an alternative affordability agreement approved by the Maine State Housing Authority; and

Sec. 3. 30-A MRSA §4722, sub-§1, ¶BB is enacted to read:

BB. Make a loan, or contract with a financial institution to make a loan on behalf of the Maine State Housing Authority, to pay off an existing loan or to pay amounts past due on an existing loan on an owner-occupied single-family residence to assist a homeowner who is in default of the existing loan or in danger of losing the residence through foreclosure. Prior to receiving a loan under this paragraph, a homeowner must re-

ceive counseling with a 3rd-party, nonprofit organization approved by the United States Department of Housing and Urban Development, a housing financing agency of this State or the regulatory agency that has jurisdiction over the creditor.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 327 HP 638 - L.D. 839

An Act To Establish a Prescription Drug Academic Detailing Program

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 22 MRSA c. 603, sub-c. 1-A is enacted to read:

SUBCHAPTER 1-A PRESCRIPTION DRUG ACADEMIC DETAILING

§2685. Prescription drug academic detailing program

By January 1, 2008, the department shall establish a prescription drug academic detailing program, referred to in this section as "the program," to enhance the health of residents of the State, to improve the quality of decisions regarding drug prescribing, to encourage better communication between the department and health care practitioners participating in publicly funded health programs and to reduce the health complications and unnecessary costs associated with inappropriate drug prescribing.

- 1. Program design. The department shall design the program after consultation with prescribers and dispensers of drugs, carriers and health plans, hospitals, pharmacy benefit managers, consumers, the MaineCare Advisory Committee and the MaineCare drug utilization review committee under section 3174-M, subsection 2-A.
- **2. Definitions.** As used in this subchapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the following meanings.
 - A. "Academic detailing" means the provision of information regarding prescription drugs based on scientific and medical research, including information on therapeutic and cost-effective use of prescription drugs.
 - B. "Carrier" has the same meaning as in Title 24-A, section 4301-A, section 3.

- C. "Dirigo Health insurance" means the program of health coverage provided under Title 24-A, section 6910.
- D. "Dispenser" means a licensed mail order prescription pharmacy as defined in Title 32, section 13702, subsection 13; a licensed drug outlet as defined in Title 32, section 13702, subsection 10; and any other person or entity licensed to dispense prescription drugs under Title 32, chapter 117.
- E. "Elderly low-cost drug program" means the elderly low-cost drug program provided under section 254-D.
- F. "Health plan" means a health plan providing prescription drug coverage as authorized under the federal Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement and Modernization Act of 2003, Public Law 108-173.
- G. "MaineCare program" means the MaineCare program administered under chapter 855.
- H. "Maine Rx Plus Program" means the Maine Rx Plus Program established under section 2681.
- I. "Prescriber" means a person who is licensed, registered or otherwise authorized in the appropriate jurisdiction to prescribe and administer drugs in the course of professional practice.
- J. "State employee health insurance program" means the state employee health insurance program provided under Title 5, section 285.
- **3. Program components.** Program components must include outreach and education regarding the therapeutic and cost-effective use of prescription drugs as issued in peer-reviewed scientific, medical and academic research publications and made available to prescribers and dispensers of drugs in the State, including through written information and through personal visits from program staff. To the extent possible, program components must also include information regarding clinical trials, pharmaceutical efficacy, adverse effects of drugs, evidence-based treatment options and drug marketing approaches that are intended to circumvent competition from generic and therapeutically equivalent drugs. Academic detailers shall observe standards of conduct in their educational materials and written and oral presentations as established by rules adopted by the department that are consistent with the following federal regulations regarding labeling and false and misleading advertising: the Food and Drug Administration labeling requirements of 21 Code of Federal Regulations, Part 201 (2007) and prescription drug advertising provisions of 21 Code of Federal Regulations, Part 202 (2007) and the Office of the Inspector General's Compliance Program Guidance for Pharmaceutical Manufacturers issued in April 2003, as amended. The rules must require academic detailers to disclose evidence-based information about

- the range and cost of appropriate drug treatment options and the health benefits and risks of all appropriate drugs.
- 4. Program coverage. The program must provide outreach and education to prescribers and dispensers who participate in, contract with or are reimbursed by state-funded health care programs, including but not limited to the MaineCare program, the Maine Rx Plus Program, Dirigo Health insurance, the elderly low-cost drug program and the state employee health insurance program. The program may provide outreach and education to carriers, health plans, hospitals, employers and other persons interested in the program on a subscription or fee-paying basis under rules adopted by the department.
- 5. Funding. The program may be funded from the General Fund, from federal funds and from other special revenue funds. One half of the funds collected under section 2700-A, subsection 4 annually must be allocated to the costs of the program. The program may accept funds from nongovernmental health access foundations, the Tobacco Manufacturers Act under chapter 263, subchapter 3, undesignated funds associated with pharmaceutical marketing and pricing practices acquired through litigation or action of the Office of the Attorney General and fees from subscriptions, contracts and agreements with private payors as established by rule. Savings achieved as a result of the program may be retained for operation of the program or paid into the General Fund, at the option of the department.
- **6. Annual report.** By April 1st each year the department shall provide to the Legislature an annual report on the operation of the program. The report must include information on the outreach and education components of the program; revenues, expenditures and balances; and savings attributable to the program in state-funded health care programs.
- 7. Rulemaking. The department shall adopt rules to implement the program. Rules adopted under this subsection are routine technical rules as defined by Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A.
- **Sec. 2. 22 MRSA §2700-A, sub-§4,** as amended by PL 2005, c. 683, Pt. B, §17, is further amended to read:
- **4. Fees.** Beginning April 1, 2006, each manufacturer of prescription drugs that are provided to Maine residents through the MaineCare program under section 3174-G or the elderly low-cost drug program under section 254-D shall pay a fee of \$1,000 per calendar year to the State. Fees collected under this subsection must be used to cover the cost of overseeing implementation of this section, including but not limited to maintaining links to publicly accessible websites to which manufacturers are posting clinical trial information under subsection 3 and other relevant

sites, assessing whether and the extent to which Maine residents have been harmed by the use of a particular drug and undertaking the public education initiative under subsection 5 and the prescription drug academic detailing program under section 2685. One half of the annual revenues from this subsection must be allocated to and used for the academic detailing program under section 2685. Revenues received under this subsection, with the exception of funding designated for the academic detailing program under section 2685, must be deposited into an Other Special Revenue Funds account to be used for the purposes of this subsection.

Sec. 3. 22 MRSA §2700-A, sub-§5, as enacted by PL 2005, c. 392, §1, is amended to read:

- **5. Public education initiative.** The department shall undertake a public education initiative to inform residents of the State about clinical trials and drug safety information and shall coordinate the public education program with the prescription drug academic detailing program under section 2685.
- Sec. 4. Initial program design. In planning for the design of the prescription drug academic detailing program under the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 22, section 2685, the Department of Health and Human Services shall investigate initially establishing the program collaboratively with the states of New Hampshire and Vermont. The department shall review and evaluate use of the educational and assessment materials developed by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania for the prescription drug academic detailing program that involved the cooperative work of that state and Harvard Medical School and shall consider adopting the Pennsylvania program as a starting point for the program. The department shall include discussion of these aspects of initial program design in the first 2 annual reports to the Legislature.
- **Sec. 5. Appropriations and allocations.** The following appropriations and allocations are made.

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, DEPARTMENT OF (FORMERLY DHS)

Prescription Drug Academic Detailing N026

Initiative: Provides a base allocation for the costs of the prescription drug academic detailing program to be funded from a share of the fees collected from prescription drug manufacturers under the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 22, section 2700-A, subsection 4.

OTHER SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS	2007-08	2008-09

OTHER SPECIAL \$500 \$500 REVENUE FUNDS TOTAL

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 328 SP 323 - L.D. 1006

An Act To Ensure Fairness for Maine Businesses

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §1825-B, sub-§14 is enacted to read:

14. Condition of doing business with the State. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, any purchase by the State of \$100,000 or more of tangible personal property, except for public utility purchases, as defined in Title 36, section 1752, subsection 17, or emergency purchases pursuant to subsection 2, paragraph B, may be made only from a person who is registered as a seller pursuant to Title 36, section 1754-B. As a condition of doing business with the State, the seller must collect, report and remit taxes in accordance with Title 36, Part 3. As provided in this subsection, the State is prohibited from doing business with a person who is not registered as a seller pursuant to Title 36, section 1754-B and is not in compliance with the requirement to collect, report and remit taxes pursuant to Title 36, Part 3. After notification of the award, the seller must provide the State Purchasing Agent with a valid retailer certificate issued by the State Tax Assessor within 7 business days. If the seller fails to provide the registration certificate within 7 business days, the State Purchasing Agent may cancel the award and make a new award pursuant to subsection 7. The State Purchasing Agent shall provide the State Tax Assessor with a copy of all contracts awarded pursuant to this section. The State Tax Assessor shall notify the State Purchasing Agent if at any time during the term of the contract the person is no longer registered or is not collecting, reporting and remitting taxes in compliance with the requirements of Title 36, Part 3. Until the noncompliance is corrected, the State Purchasing Agent may withhold any payments to the person.

Sec. 2. 36 MRSA §191, sub-§2, ¶HH, as amended by PL 2005, c. 683, Pt. A, §64, is further amended to read:

HH. The disclosure to an authorized representative of a municipality that has adopted a municipal property tax assistance program under chapter 907-A of information related to a claimant's receipt of benefits under chapter 907. This para-